
According to crash statistics, the safest 
place for your child in any vehicle is the 
back seat. The center of the back seat can 
be the safest during a possible side impact.

Do not install or use this child restraint until you read 
and understand the instructions in this manual.

FAILURE TO PROPERLY USE THIS CHILD RESTRAINT 
INCREASES THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY OR 

DEATH IN A SUDDEN STOP OR CRASH.

FOR CHILDREN: 50-120 lb (22.5-54 kg) 
43-60 in. (110.1-152 cm) at least 5 years old.

 
This child restraint is NOT certified for use in aircraft because aircrafts 
do not have shoulder belts.

WARNINGS:
!  No car seat can guarantee protection from injury in every 

situation, but proper use helps reduce the risk of serious 
injury or death.

!  Failure to follow these instructions and child restraint’s 
labels can result in child striking the vehicle’s interior during 
a sudden stop or crash.

!  Review your vehicle owner’s manual for more information 
about air bags and car seat use.

!  If your vehicle does not have a back seat, review your vehicle 
owner’s manual.

!  Select a suitable location for the car seat in your vehicle.
!  Always secure car seat with the vehicle seat belt, even when 

unoccupied. In a crash, an unsecured car seat can injure 
passengers.

!  If car seat is in a crash, it must be replaced. DO NOT use it 
again! A crash can cause unseen damage and using it again 
could result in serious injury or death.

!  DO NOT use car seat if it is damaged or missing parts.
!  DO NOT use accessories or parts other than those provided 

by Graco. Their use could alter the performance of the car 
seat.

!  Never leave child unattended, even when sleeping. Child 
may become tangled in vehicle belt straps and suffocate or 
strangle.

!  Car seat parts can get very hot in the sun or warm weather. 
To avoid burns, always check before putting child in car seat.

!  STOP using this car seat and throw it away 10 years after the 
date of manufacture.  Look for date of manufacture label on 
the bottom of the car seat.

! The RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™ is only compatible with the 
  TurboBooster Grow™ seat. DO NOT use with any other car seat.

Please fill out the prepaid registration postcard attached to the seat and mail it 
in today or register online at www.gracobaby.com/carseatregistration. Child 
restraints could be recalled for safety reasons. You must register this restraint 
to be reached in a recall. Send your name, address, and the restraint’s model 
number and manufacturing date to:
Graco Children’s Products, Inc., Attn: Customer Service, P.O. Box 169, Elverson, 

PA 19520-9901 or call 1-800-345-4109 
or register online at www.gracobaby.com/carseatregistration.

For recall information, call the U.S. Government’s Vehicle Safety Hotline at 
1-888-327-4236 (TTY: 1-800-424-9153), or go to http://www.NHTSA.gov. 

VEHICLE SEATING LOCATIONS:
Never install this seat belt trainer in any of the 
following vehicle seating locations:
rear-facing or side-facing vehicle seats

Lap Belt with 
Motorized 

Shoulder Belt
Lap Belt Only

Lap Belt or 
Shoulder Belt 

Mounted on Door

VEHICLE SEAT BELTS:
Review your vehicle’s owner manual for vehicle seat belt use.

There is only one type of vehicle seat belt that can be used 
with this booster seat: 
Lap/Shoulder Belt: 3 connections points.

Belts Forward of the Seat Bight:
Some vehicles you may not get a secure fit. Read both your 
vehicle and car seat manuals.

The following types of vehicle seat belts CANNOT be used safely with this 
car seat:

RIGHTGUIDE™ SEAT BELT TRAINER™ USE:
•  Place seat belt trainer forward-facing in the vehicle back seat.
•  Be sure the lap portion of the vehicle seat belt goes through both 

seat belt guides and the shoulder belt goes through the seat belt 
guide on the buckle side. Be sure the lap portion of the vehicle 
seat belt lies low across your child’s hips.

•  Vehicle belts MUST lie flat against child and MUST NOT be 
twisted.

•  Vehicle seat’s shoulder belt is adjusted snugly and should lie 
between child’s neck and edge of shoulder.

•  Never use a vehicle lap-only belt across front of child.
•  DO NOT position vehicle shoulder belt under the child’s arm or 

back.
•  DO NOT allow child to slouch or slide down in the seat belt 

trainer.
• DO NOT position the vehicle belt over the seat belt guides.
•  The front of seat belt trainer MUST NOT hang over the front of the vehicle seat.
•  If the child will not keep vehicle belt properly positioned, DO NOT use this seat belt 

trainer. Use a different car seat.
•  When forward-facing, children should use a car seat with a built-in harness 

system for as long as possible until they reach the maximum forward-facing 
weight or height for their car seat. At that point, children should ride in a belt-
positioning booster seat. A booster is no longer needed once the vehicle seat 
belt fits properly, typically when they reach 4 feet 9 inches (145 cm) tall and are 
between ages 8-12. Be sure to check your local and state laws, as well as AAP 
and NHTSA recommendations, for car seat usage.
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Read This Instruction Manual

Install RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

 1.  Lay RightGuide Seat Belt Trainer™ 
Upside Down

 2.  Make Sure Tab is Pushed Down 
Flat Againtst the Trainer

 3.  Rotate Seat Belt Guides Out as 
Shown

   Skip to step 6 if Shoulder Belt 
Positioning Clip is not needed to get a 
good fit.

 4.  Open Storage Door and Pull Out the 
Shoulder Belt Positioning Clip

 6.  Place RightGuide™ Seat Belt 
Trainer™ Seat Right Side Up, 
Forward-Facing in Back Seat of 
Vehicle

 1.  Place Child In RightGuide™ Seat 
Belt Trainer™

   Have your child sit in the RightGuide™ 
Seat Belt Trainer, with his/her back flat 
against the back of the vehicle seat.

   2.  Ears Must Be Below the Top of the 
Vehicle Seat Back or Headrest.

Securing Child in RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

Use only the vehicle’s lap and shoulder belt system 
when restraining the child in this booster seat.

Is Everything Correct?

To Store RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

 1.  Open Storage Door and Store the 
Shoulder Belt Positioning Clip if it was 
Used

 2.  Fold in Seat Belt Guides and the Seat 
is Ready to Store

To purchase parts or accessories in the United States, please contact us at the following:

1-800-345-4109 or www.gracobaby.com

 3.  Buckle the Vehicle Lap/Shoulder Seat 
Belt

   Be sure the lap portion of the vehicle seat 
belt goes through both seat belt guides 
and the shoulder belt goes through the 
seat belt guide on the buckle side.

   Be sure the lap portion of the vehicle seat 
belt lies low across your child’s hips.

   Be sure the shoulder belt lies across your 
child’s shoulder, between the neck and edge 
of shoulder.

   If the vehicle’s seat shoulder belt lays 
outside this zone, you MUST use the belt 
positioning clip.

 4.  If Using the Belt Positioning Clip, 
Adjust the Clip to Fit Your Child

   Lengthen or shorten the belt length as 
shown.

ShortenLengthen

Never Use Lap Belt Only

Lap belt in front of belt guides and shoulder 
belt in front of the belt guide on the buckle 
side. Lap belt lies low across hips and 
thighs.

Shoulder Belt Lies On the Shoulder, Between 
the Neck and Edge of Shoulder

Replacement Parts

Store instruction manual where the instruction 
book icon is shown.

 5.  Close the storage door so it clicks 
closedCLICK!

 5.    Attach Belt Positioning Clip to   Shoulder 
Belt

   With free end of the belt positioning 
clip facing the front of the seat, 
attach the belt positioning clip.
 Clip should fit right at the top of shoulder 
as shown.

Cleaning RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™ Pad

   Clean with a damp sponge using mild soap and cool water.
   If needed, the seat belt trainer pad may be removed for cleaning.
Removing Seat Belt Trainer Pad
   To remove the seat pad, start from the sides of the seat belt trainer 

and pull the pad out from around the plastic shell. Then pull the 
plastic tab out from the back of the shell.

   Machine wash pad in cold water on delicate cycle and drip-dry. DO 
NOT USE BLEACH.

Attaching Seat Belt Trainer Pad
   To put the set pad back on, reverse the steps. Start by inserting the 

plastic tab into the back of the seat. 

   Pull the pad over the front of the seat and start tucking in the edge 
of the pad into the groove that is around the front and sides of the 
plastic shell.



Instale RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

 1.  Posicione el entrenador de cinturón de 
seguridad RightGuide™ boca abajo 

 2.  Asegúrese de que la lengüeta esté 
empujada hacia abajo en una posición 
plana contra el entrenador

 3.  Gire las guías del cinturón de seguridad 
hacia afuera como se indica

   Vaya al paso 6 si la presilla de 
posicionamiento del cinturón para los 
hombros no es necesaria para lograr un 
buen ajuste

 4.  Abra la puerta de almacenamiento 
y tire para sacar la presilla de 
posicionamiento del cinturón para los 
hombros

 1.  Posicione al niño en RightGuide™ Seat 
Belt Trainer™

   Pídale a su niño que se siente en el asiento 
elevado, con la espalda plana contra el 
respaldo del asiento.

 2.  Los oídos deben estar por debajo de la 
parte de arriba del respaldo del asiento o 
del soporte de la cabeza

Asegurar al niño en RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

Vuelva a sujetar RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™

 1.  Abra la puerta de almacenamiento y guarde 
la presilla de posicionamiento del cinturón 
para los hombros si se usó

 2.  Gire las guías del cinturón de seguridad 
hacia adentro como se indica

 3.  Trabe el cinturón de seguridad del 
vehículo para la falda y el hombro

   Asegúrese de que la parte de la falda del 
cinturón de seguridad del vehículo pase 
enfrente de ambas guías de cinturón y que 
el cinturón para el hombro pase por la guía 
de cinturón en el lado de la traba.

   Asegúrese de que la parte de la falda del 
cinturón de seguridad del vehículo esté baja a 
través de las caderas de su niño.

   Tenga la seguridad de que el cinturón de 
seguridad del vehículo para el hombro pase 
por el hombro de su niño, entre el cuello y el 
borde del hombro. Si el cinturón de seguridad 
del vehículo para el hombro está fuera de esta 
zona, DEBE usar la presilla de posicionamiento 
del cinturón.

Piezas de repuesto

Guarde el manual de instrucciones donde el 
símbolo del libro de instrucciones se indica.

Según las estadísticas de accidentes, el lugar más 
seguro para su niño en cualquier vehículo es el asiento 
trasero. El centro del asiento trasero puede ser el lugar 
más seguro durante un posible impacto lateral.

No instale ni use este sistema de seguridad para niños hasta que haya leído y 
entendido las instrucciones en este manual.

NO USAR DEBIDAMENTE ESTE SISTEMA DE SEGURIDAD PARA NIÑOS 
AUMENTA EL RIESGO DE LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE EN UN 

ACCIDENTE O AL DETENERSE REPENTINAMENTE.

PARA NIÑOS: 50-120 libras (22.5-54 kg) 
43-60 pulgadas (110.1-152 cm) por lo menos 5 años de edad

 
Este sistema de seguridad para niños NO está certificado para su uso en 
aeronaves porque las aeronaves no tienen cinturones para los hombros.

ADVERTENCIAS:
!  Ningún asiento de automóvil garantiza la protección contra lesiones en 

toda situación, pero su utilización correcta ayuda a reducir el riesgo de 
lesiones graves o la muerte.

!  No cumplir estas instrucciones y las de las etiquetas del sistema 
de seguridad para niños podría causar el choque del niño contra el 
interior del vehículo durante una parada repentina o un accidente.

!  Consulte el manual del dueño de su vehículo para obtener más 
información sobre las bolsas de aire y el uso de un asiento de 
automóvil.

!  Si su vehículo no tiene un asiento trasero, consulte el manual del 
dueño de su vehículo.

!   Elija el lugar adecuado para el asiento de automóvil en su vehículo.
!  Sujete siempre el asiento de automóvil con el cinturón de seguridad del 

vehículo, incluso cuando esté desocupado. En un accidente, un asiento 
de automóvil sin sujetar puede lastimar a los pasajeros.

!  Se debe reemplazar el asiento de automóvil tras haber sido sometido a 
un accidente. ¡NO lo use de nuevo! Un accidente podría causar daños 
ocultos y su utilización repetida podría causar lesiones graves o la 
muerte.

!  NO use el asiento de automóvil si ha resultado dañado o si faltan 
piezas.

!  NO use accesorios o repuestos que no sean los que son provistos por 
Graco. Su uso podría alterar el rendimiento del asiento de automóvil.

!  Nunca deje al niño solo, inclusive cuando duerme. El niño podría 
enredarse en las correas del vehículo y estrangularse o ahogarse.

!  Las piezas del asiento de automóvil se pueden calentar mucho cuando 
están bajo el sol o cuando hace calor. Para evitar quemaduras, 
compruebe siempre la temperatura del asiento antes de sentar al niño.

!  DEJE de usar este asiento de automóvil y tírelo a la basura 10 años 
después de la fecha de fabricación. Busque la fecha de fabricación en 
la etiqueta en el fondo del asiento de automóvil.

!  RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™ solamente es compatible con el 
asiento TurboBooster Grow™. NO lo utilice con ningún otro asiento de 
automóvil.

Por favor, llene la tarjeta de registro con franqueo prepagado sujetada al asiento 
y envíela hoy mismo por correo o regístrese en línea en www.gracobaby.com/
carseatregistration. Los sistemas de seguridad para niños pueden ser retirados 
del mercado por problemas de seguridad. Debe registrar este sistema para que 
lo podamos contactar en dicho caso. Envíe su nombre, dirección y el número 
del modelo del sistema y la fecha de fabricación a:
Graco Children’s Products, Inc., Attn: Customer Service, P.O. Box 169, Elverson, 

PA 19520-9901 o llame al 1-800-345-4109 
o inscríbase en línea en www.gracobaby.com/carseatregistration

Para obtener información sobre el retiro del mercado, llame a la línea gratuita de 
información de seguridad del vehículo automotor del Gobierno de EE.UU. al 
1-888-327-4236 (TTY: 1-800-424-9153) o visite http://www.NHTSA.gov.

LUGARES PARA EL ASIENTO EN EL VEHÍCULO:
Nunca instale este entrenador de cinturón de 
seguridad en uno de los siguientes lugares del 
vehículo:
asientos del vehículo orientados hacia atrás o el 
costado

Cinturón para la 
falda con cinturón 
motorizado para el 

hombro

Cinturón para la 
falda solamente

Cinturón para la 
falda o cinturón para 
el hombro montado 

en la puerta

Los siguientes tipos de cinturones de seguridad del vehículo NO se pueden usar 
con seguridad con este asiento de automóvil:

USO DEL RIGHTGUIDE™ SEAT BELT TRAINER™:
•  Ponga el entrenador de cinturón de seguridad orientado hacia adelante en el 

asiento trasero del vehículo.
•  Asegúrese de que la parte de la falda del cinturón de seguridad del vehículo pase 

enfrente de ambas guías de cinturón y que el cinturón para el hombro pase por la 
guía de cinturón en el lado de la traba. Asegúrese de que la parte de la falda del 
cinturón de seguridad del vehículo esté baja a través de las caderas de su niño.

•  Los cinturones del vehículo DEBEN estar planos contra el niño y NO DEBEN 
estar doblados.

•  El cinturón de seguridad del vehículo para el hombro se ajusta apretadamente 
y deberá estar entre el cuello del niño y el borde del hombro.

•  Nunca use el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo solamente para la falda a 
través del frente del niño.

•  NO ponga el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo para el hombro debajo del 
brazo del niño o su espalda.

• NO deje que su niño se afloje o salga por abajo del entrenador de cinturón de 
seguridad.

•  NO ponga el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo sobre la parte de arriba de las guías de cinturón.
•  El frente del entrenador de cinturón de seguridad elevado NO DEBE quedar suspendido en el 

frente del asiento del vehículo.
•  Si el niño no puede mantener el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo debidamente colocado, NO 

use este entrenador de cinturón de seguridad. Use un asiento de automóvil diferente.
•  Al orientarse hacia adelante, los niños deben utilizar un asiento de automóvil con un sistema 

del arnés incorporado siempre que sea posible hasta que alcancen la altura o el peso máximo 
para sentarse orientados hacia adelante que corresponde con su asiento de automóvil. En ese 
momento, los niños deben viajar en un asiento para niños con posicionamiento del cinturón. Ya 
no necesitará utilizar un asiento para niños cuando el cinturón de seguridad del vehículo se ajuste 
al niño adecuadamente, típicamente al alcanzar los 4 pies con 9 pulgadas (145 cm) de altura 
y cuando tenga entre 8 y 12 años de edad. Asegúrese de verificar las leyes locales y estatales, 
además de las recomendaciones de la AAP y la NHTSA para el uso del asiento de automóvil.

RightGuide ™ Seat Belt Trainer™
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Lea este manual de instrucciones

 6.  Posicione el asiento del RightGuide™ 
Seat Belt Trainer™con el lado correcto 
hacia arriba, orientado hacia delante en 
el asiento trasero del vehículo

 5.  Cierre la puerta de almacenamiento 
para que haga clic en cerrar

¡CLIC!

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Use solamente el sistema de cinturón del vehículo para la 
falda y el hombro cuando sujete a su niño en este asiento.

¿Está todo correcto?

Nunca use solamente el cinturón para la 
falda

Cinturón para la falda va en frente de las 
guías de cinturón y el cinturón para el 
hombro va en frente de la guía de cinturón 
en el lado de la traba. El cinturón para la 
falda cruza bajo a través de las caderas y 
los muslos

El cinturón de seguridad del vehículo para 
el hombro cruza el hombro, entre el cuello y 
el borde del hombro

Para comprar piezas o accesorios en los Estados Unidos, por favor comuníquese con nosotros al:

1-800-345-4109 o www.gracobaby.com

AcortarAlargar
 4.  Si va a utilizar la presilla de 

posicionamiento del cinturón, ajuste la 
presilla según su niño

   Alargue o acorte la longitud del cinturón como 
se indica.

 5.  Sujete la presilla de posicionamiento del 
cinturón al cinturón para los hombros

   Con el extremo suelto de la presilla de 
posicionamiento del cinturón orientado hacia la 
parte delantera del asiento, sujete la presilla de 
posicionamiento del cinturón.

   La presilla debería caber arriba del hombro como 
se indica.

Límpielo con una esponja húmeda usando un jabón sauve y agua fresca.
De ser necesario, se puede sacar la almohadilla del entrenador de cinturón de 
seguridad para limiarlo.
Quitar la almohadilla del entrenador de cinturon de seguridad
   Para quitar la almohadilla del asiento, empiece desde los costados del 

entrenador de cinturón de seguridad y tire la almohadilla para quitarla del 
armazón de plástico. Luego, tire la lengüeta de plástico para retirarla de la 
parte trasera del armazón.

  Lave la almohadilla a máquina en agua fría en el ciclo delicado y séquela al  
  aire. NO USE BLANQEUADOR.

Sujetar la almohadilla del entrenador de cinturón de seguridad
   Para volver a colocar la almohadilla del asiento, invierta los pasos. 

Empiece insertando la lengüeta de plástico en la parte trasera del asiento. 

Tire la almohadilla para cubrir la parte delantera del asiento empiece metiendo 
el borde de la almohadilla dentro de la ranura que se encuentra alrededor de la 
parte delantera y los costados del armazón de plástico.

TIPOS DE CINTURONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL VEHÍCULO:
Consulte el manual del dueño de su vehículo para obtener más 
información sobre el uso del cinturon de seguridad del vehículo.

Hay uno tipo de cinturon de seguridad del vehículo que se puede 
usar con este asiento elevado: 
Cinturón para la falda y el hombro 3 puntos de conexión.

Cinturones adelante del recodo del asiento:
En algunos automóviles, es posible que no ajuste apretadamente. 
Lea el manual de su automóvil y del asiento de automóvil.

Limpieza de la almohadilla RightGuide™ Seat Belt Trainer™


